comprehensive income

 2,979,497  2,979,497

Investment securities Available-for-sale
Fair value through

profit or loss
 1,233,154  1,233,154

Other assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost  17,948,311  17,948,311
 341,851,048  340,759,764

Financial liabilities

Deposits from banks  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  6,588,686  6,588,686

Deposits from customers  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  278,943,186  278,943,186

Derivative financial instruments FVPL (held-for-trading)
Fair value through

profit & loss
 407,024  407,024

Other borrowed funds  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  14,188,543  14,188,543

Subordinated liability  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  1,060,181  1,060,181

Other financial liabilities  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  1,803,791  2,079,439

 302,991,411  303,267,059

18.	 Transitional disclosures

The Mauritius Commercial Bank Limited Annual Report 2019 243

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS

(ii) Reconciliation of the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at 1 July 2018

  IAS 39
carrying amount   Re-classification   Re-measurement

  IFRS 9
carrying amount

RS’000 RS’000 RS’000 RS’000

Financial Assets

Amortised Cost

Cash and cash equivalents  34,087,944  -   (12,249)  34,075,695

Loan to and placements with banks

Opening balance  19,265,587  -   (61,941)  19,203,646

Loan and advances to customers  188,569,042  -   (1,046,231)  187,522,811

Investment securities

Opening balance  53,233,603  -   -   -

To fair value through profit or loss(1)  -   (1,055,203)  -   -

From available-for-sale(2)  -   205,709  -   -

Remeasurement  -   -   9,468  -

Closing Balance  -   -   -   52,393,577

Other Assets  17,948,311  -   -   17,948,311

Total amortised cost  313,104,487  (849,494)  (1,110,953)  311,144,040

Investment securities: available-for-sale

Opening balance  4,418,360  -   -   -

To fair value through other comprehensive income - Debt  -   (2,070,270)  -   -

To fair value through other comprehensive income - Equity  -   (909,227)  -   -

To fair value through profit or loss(1)  -   (1,233,154)  -   -

To amortised cost  -   (205,709)  -   -

Closing balance  4,418,360  (4,418,360)  -   -

Fair value through other comprehensive income

Fair value through other comprehensive income - Debt

Opening balance  -   -   -   -

From available-for-sale(4)  -   2,070,270  -   -

Closing balance  -   -   -   2,070,270

Fair value through other comprehensive income - Equity  -   -   -   -

Opening balance  -   -   -   -

From available-for-sale(3)  -   909,227  -   -

Closing balance  -   -   -   909,227

Total fair value through other comprehensive income  -   2,979,497  -   2,979,497

18.	 Transitional disclosures (Cont’d)

The Mauritius Commercial Bank Limited Annual Report 2019244

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

(ii) Reconciliation of the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at 1 July 2018 (Cont’d)

  IAS 39
carrying amount   Re-classification   Re-measurement

  IFRS 9
carrying amount

RS’000 RS’000 RS’000 RS’000
Financial assets
Fair value through profit or loss

Derivative financial assets  95,817  -   -   95,817

Investment securities:

Opening balance  24,232,384  -   -   -

From amortised cost  -   1,055,203  19,669  -

From available for sale  -   1,233,154  -   -

Closing balance  -   -   -   26,540,410

Total fair value through profit or loss  24,328,201  2,288,357  19,669  26,636,227

Financial liabilities
Amortised cost
Deposits from banks  6,588,686  -   -   6,588,686

Deposits from customers  278,943,186  -   -   278,943,186

Other borrowed funds  14,188,543  -   -   14,188,543

Subordinated liability  1,060,181  -   -   1,060,181

Other financial liabilities  1,803,791  -   275,648  2,079,439
Total amortised cost  302,584,387  -   275,648  302,860,035

Fair value through profit or loss

Derivative financial liabilities  407,024  -   -   407,024

Total fair value through profit or loss  407,024  -   -   407,024

The following table reconciles the prior year’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment
allowance measured in accordance with IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 July 2018

 Loan loss
allowance

under IAS 39 /
Provision under

IAS 37   Re-measurement

 Loan loss
allowance under

IFRS9
RS’000 RS’000 RS’000

Loans and receivable (IAS 39)/ Financial Assets at Amortised cost (IFRS9)

Cash and cash equivalents  -   12,249  12,249

Loans to and placements with banks  69,880  61,941  131,821

Loans and advances to customers  3,617,351  1,046,231  4,663,582

Held-to-maturity (IAS 39)/ Financial Assets at Amortised cost (IFRS9)

Investment securities  49,912  (9,468)  40,444

Off Balance sheet exposures  -   275,648  275,648

 3,737,143  1,386,601  5,123,744
Investment in associates

Investment in associates  -   158,840  158,840

 3,737,143  1,545,441  5,282,584

18.	 Transitional disclosures (Cont’d)

The Mauritius Commercial Bank Limited Annual Report 2019 245

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS

18.	 Transitional disclosures (Cont’d)
	�
	� 1. Debt instruments previously at amortised cost but which failed the Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (SPPI) test
	�   �
	   �The Bank holds a portfolio of debts instruments that failed the SPPI requirement for amortised cost classification under IFRS 9.This portfolio is bundled with

a credit derivative that is linked to the credit risk of a third party.This reference to credit risk of a third party introduces terms that can change the timing

[…]

Remeasurement of defined benefit pension plan  487,322  283,308  (337,740)
Deferred tax (credit)/charge  (82,845)  (48,162)  50,661
Remeasurement of defined benefit pension plan, net of deferred tax  404,477  235,146  (287,079)

30. 	 Dividends

Dividends in cash
Paid on 11 December 2018 at Rs 2.05 per share (F/Y 2018: Rs 2.05; F/Y 2017: Rs 1.85)  1,410,319  1,410,319  1,272,727
Paid on 26 July 2019 at Rs 2.25 per share (F/Y 2018: Rs 1.95; F/Y 2017: Rs 1.95)  1,547,911  1,341,522  1,341,522

 2,958,230  2,751,841  2,614,249

The Mauritius Commercial Bank Limited Annual Report 2019250

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

32. 	 Prior year restatement - Equity accounting of associates
	� The Directors have decided to change its accounting policy to account for its investments in associates from cost to equity method as permitted under

IAS 27 ‘Separate financial statements’ and IAS 28 ‘Investments in associates and joint ventures’ in order to reflect a more appropriate valuation of this category of
investment.

	 The impact of this voluntary change in accounting policy is as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments Restated
RS'000 RS'000 RS'000

(i) Statement of financial position
At 30 June 2017
Investments in associates 1,159,250 2,579,548 3,738,798
Retained earnings 23,462,727 2,578,924 26,041,651
Translation reserve  -   (23,633)  (23,633)
General banking reserve 837,401 24,257 861,658

At 30 June 2018
Investments in associates 1,362,227 2,692,144 4,054,371
Retained earnings 25,994,839 2,601,994 28,596,833
Translation reserve  -   65,893 65,893
General banking reserve 1,092,972 24,257 1,117,229

(ii) Statement of profit or loss
Year ended 30 June 2017
Share of profit of associates  -   266,891 266,891
Dividend Income 354,594  (246,305) 108,289

Year ended 30 June 2018
Share of profit of associates  -   341,468 341,468
Dividend Income 365,621  (302,503) 63,118

(iii) Statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 30 June 2017
Exchange difference on translating foreign operations  -   (21,204)  (21,204)

Year ended 30 June 2018
Exchange difference on translating foreign operations  -   89,526 89,526

(iv) Statement of cash flows
Year ended 30 June 2017
Dividends received from associates  -   246,305  246,305

Year ended 30 June 2018
Dividends received from associates  -   302,503  302,503

31. 	 Earnings per share
	 �Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the ordinary equity holder of the Bank by the weighted average number of  ordinary shares